Waaikato
2 )

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera aa Takiwaa o Woikato

Agenda for a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee to be held in the Council
Chambers, District Office, 15 Galileo Street, Ngaruawahia on MONDAY 12 AUGUST 2019
commencing at 9.00am.

Information and recommendations are included in the reports to assist the Committee in the decision making process and may not
constitute Council’s decision or policy until considered by the Committee.

l. APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

2. CONFIRMATION OF STATUS OF AGENDA

3. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

4. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Meeting held on Monday 13 May 2019 2

5. REPORTS
5.1 Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 July 2019 8

52  Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 31 July 2019 I5

APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING -RURAL WARD
6.1 Crossroads Church — Christmas Eve Celebration 17

7. APPLICATIONS FOR FUNDING - EVENTS

7.1 Crossroads Church — Light Party 27
7.2 Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club — Road Cycling Event 65
GJ lon

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee | Agenda: 12 August 2019



2 Waaikato
29

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera aa Takiwaa o Woikato

[ ]
Open Meeting
To | Discretionary & Funding
From | Gavin lon
Chief Executive
Date | 14 May 2019
Prepared by | Wanda Wright
Committee Secretary
Chief Executive Approved | Y
Reference # | GovI318
Report Title | Confirmation of Minutes
l. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To confirm the minutes of a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held on

Monday 13 May 2019.

2, RECOMMENDATION

THAT the minutes of a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held
on Monday 13 May 2019 be confirmed as a true and correct record of that

meeting.

3. ATTACHMENTS

D&F Committee Minutes — 13 May 2019

Page |

Version 4.0



3 Waaikato
—ND)

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera aa Takiwaa o Woikato

MINUTES of a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held in the Council
Chambers, District Office, |5 Galileo Street, Ngaruawahia on MONDAY 13 MAY 2019
commencing at 9.01 am.

Present:

Cr SD Lynch (Chairperson)

His Worship the Mayor, Mr AM Sanson
Cr RC McGuire

Cr BL Main

Cr DW Fulton

Cr SL Henderson

Cr LR Thomson

Attending:

Mr N Johnston (Funding and Partnership Manager)
Mrs L van den Bemd (Community Development Adviser)
Mrs W Wright (Committee Secretary)

Ms ] Stevens (Te Whare Toi o Ngaruawahia — Twin Rivers Community Art Centre)
Mr | Lyon (Waikato Rowing Club Committee)

APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

All members were present.

CONFIRMATION OF STATUS OF AGENDA ITEMS

Resolved: (Crs Lynch/Main)

THAT the agenda for a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held
on Monday 13 May 2019 be confirmed and all items therein be considered in
open meeting;

AND THAT all reports be received;

AND FURTHER THAT the Board resolves that the following item be added to
the agenda as a matter of urgency as advised by the Chairperson:

- Amendment to Minutes for Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service,
Taupiri Community Board and Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board -
Agenda Item 5.3

Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee | Minutes: 13 May 2019



AND THAT in accordance with Standing Order 9.4 the order of business be
changed with agenda item 5.3. [Amendment to Minutes for Ngaruawahia ANZAC
Day Civic Service, Taupiri Community Board and Onewhero-Tuakau Community
Board] being considered after agenda item 6.2 [Application for Funding — Waikato
Rowing Club Commiittee].

CARRIED on the voices D&F1905/01

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest.

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

Resolved: (Crs Lynch/Main)

THAT the minutes of a meeting of the Discretionary & Funding Committee held

on Monday Il March 2019 be confirmed as a true and correct record of that
meeting.

CARRIED ON THE VOICES D&F1905/02
REPORTS

Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 2 May 2019
Agenda Item 5.1

The report was received [D&FI905/01 refers].

Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 6 May 2019
Agenda Item 5.2

The report was received [D&FI905/01 refers].

Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee 2 Minutes: 13 May 2019



FUNDING APPLICATIONS - EVENTS

All reports were received [D&F1905/01 refers].

The following applicants were present to answer questions from the committee:

e Te Whare Toi o Ngaruawahia — Twin Rivers Community Art Centre — Jane Stevens

Tabled Item: Powerpoint — Matariki 2017

Ms Stevens stated that the Matariki Festival had been recognised as one of the seven
Signature Events for the Art Centre.

This event focuses strongly on whanau and tamariki and their creativity get celebrated by
means of exhibitions or used in the festivals (powerpoint refers).

¢ Waikato Rowing Club Committee — Josh Lyon

Mr Lyons gave a quick overview of what the event entailed. He clarified the difference
between the Management Fee and the Director’s Fee.

FUNDING APPLICATIONS - EVENTS DECISIONS

Te Whare Toi o Ngaruawahia — Twin Rivers Community Art Centre Inc
Agenda Item 6.1

Motion: (Crs McGuire/Main)

THAT an allocation of $3,000.00 be made to the Te Whare Toi o Ngaruawahia — Twin
Rivers Community Art Centre Inc. towards the cost of the 2019 Matariki Festival.

Amendment: (Crs Fulton/Thomson)

THAT an allocation of $3,500.00 be made to the Te Whare Toi o Ngaruawahia -
Twin Rivers Community Art Centre Inc. towards the cost of the 2019 Matariki
Festival.

The amendment was PUT and CARRIED on the voices. D&F1905/03

The amendment became the substantive motion.

The substantive motion was PUT and CARRIED on the voices D&F1905/04

Cr McGuire and Cr Main requested their dissenting vote be recorded [D&FI1905/03 and
D&F1905/04].

Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee 3 Minutes: 13 May 2019



Waikato Rowing Club Committee
Agenda Item 6.2

Resolved: (His Worship the Mayor/Cr Thomson)

THAT an allocation of $3,000.00 be made to the Woaikato Rowing Club
Committee towards the cost of the 2019 Waikato 100 Event; and this to be
funded partially by a transfer of $300.00 from the Rural Ward Fund.

CARRIED on the voices D&F1905/05

Amendment to Minutes for Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service, Taupiri Community
Board and Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board
Agenda Item 5.3

Resolved: (Crs Fulton/Thomson)
THAT the following resolution be changed from:

“Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service
Agenda Item 7.2

Resolved: (Crs McGuire/Fulton)

THAT an allocation of $1,927.56 is made to the towards the cost of funding the Ngaruawahia
ANZAC Day Civic Service.

CARRIED on the voices D&F1903/06”

To read:

“THAT an allocation of $2,216.70 be made towards the cost of funding the
Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service”;

AND FURTHER THAT the following resolution be changed from:

“Taupiri Community Board
Agenda Item 7.4

Resolved: (His Worship the Mayor/Cr Thomson)

THAT an allocation of $2,900.82 is made to the Taupiri Community Board towards the cost of the
Anzac Day Ceremony in April 2019.

CARRIED on the voices D&F1903/08”

Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee 4 Minutes: 13 May 2019



To read:

“THAT an allocation of $2,900.82 be made towards the cost of funding the
Taupiri Community Board ANZAC Day Ceremony”’;

AND FURTHER THAT the following resolution be changed from:

“Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board
Agenda ltem 7.5

Resolved: (Crs Fulton/Thomson)

THAT an allocation of $2,080.00 is made to the Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board towards the
cost of the ANZAC Day Ceremony in April 2019.

CARRIED on the voices D&F1903/09”
To read:

“THAT an allocation of $2,080.00 be made towards the cost of funding the
Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board ANZAC Day Ceremony”’.

CARRIED on the voices D&F1905/06

There being no further business the meeting was declared closed at 9.34am.

Minutes approved and confirmed this day of 2019.

Cr S Lynch
CHAIRPERSON

Waikato District Council
Discretionary & Funding Committee 5 Minutes: 13 May 2019



To

From

Date
Prepared by

Chief Executive Approved
Reference/Doc Set #
Report Title

l. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

8 Waaikato
29

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera aa Takiwaa o Woikato

Open Meeting

Discretionary & Funding Committee

Clive Morgan
General Manager Community Growth

31 July 2019

Juliene Calambuhay
Management Accountant

Y
GOVI318/ 2314857

Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to
31 July 2019

To present to the Discretionary & Funding Committee a summarised report giving balances
of all discretionary funds including commitments as at 30 June 2019 and 31 July 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received.

3. ATTACHMENTS

Events Fund to 30062019

Events Fund to 31072019

m m g N ® >

Summary of Discretionary Funds to 30062019

Rural Ward Discretionary Funds to 30062019
Summary of Discretionary Funds to 31072019

Rural Ward Discretionary Funds to 31072019

Page |

Version 4.0



Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds
As of 30 June 2019

Carry Annual Plan Plus Less Net Less Funding
Forward Budget Income / Grants Expenditure Funding Commitments Remaining
2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 Remaining 2018/19 after
2018/19 Commitments

Rural Ward 6,846.00 30,963.00 - 27,878.51 9,930.49 595.00 9,335.49
Huntly 24,523.00 24,026.00 1,757.95 18,043.07 32,263.88 22,885.39 9,378.49
Meremere 11,763.00 6,499.00 - 3,004.97 15,257.03 - 15,257.03
Ngaruawahia 35,234.00 20,999.00 - 5,798.36 50,434.64 43,925.00 6,509.64
Onewhero Tuakau 38,618.00 28,878.00 - 16,016.39 51,479.61 23,942.60 27,537.01
Raglan 5,826.00 14,271.00 - 17,257.32 2,839.68 - 2,839.68
Taupiri 2,572.00 1,624.00 - 135.97 4,060.03 2,070.76 1,989.27
Te Kauwhata 43,641.00 11,391.00 - 20,780.71 34,251.29 24,424.55 9,826.74
Mayoral 4,734.00 8,000.00 - 9,983.41 2,750.59 - 2,750.59

mjc 31/07/2019




10

EVENTS MANAGEMENT FUND

2018/2019 Annual Plan
Carry forward from 2017/2018

Expenditure

I5-Aug-18

21-Aug-18
22-Aug-18
22-Aug-18
30-Aug-18
18-Sep-18

31-Oct-18
19-Nov-18
20-Nov-18
21-Nov-18
12-Nov-18
18-Dec-18
21-Dec-18
[4-Jan-19

25-Mar-19
25-Mar-19

26-Apr-19
26-Apr-19
26-Apr-19
27-Apr-19
30-Apr-19
30-Apr-19
20-May-19
29-May-19
29-May-19
05-Jun-19

07-Jun-19

Total Funding

Waikato Rowing Club Committee - 2018 Waikato Event (partially funded from
Rural Ward $3,000 partially funded from RWDF $2,250.91

Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club - road cycling event

Crossroads Charitable Trust - towards cost of a "Light Party"

Crossroads Charitable Trust - towards cost of a Christmas Eve party

Ngaruawahia United Associated Football Club - 50th anniversary celebrations for the clu

Raglan Returned & Services Asso - towards covering shortfall on traffic management cos

Ngaruawahia Community House - return of funds (Picnic at the Point)

Tainui Waka Tourism Inc - cost of the "He Piko He Taniwha" event

Waikato Rocks Trust - Raglan Music and Dance Festival 2018

Orini Reserve Committee - cost of 2018 Christmas party event

Raglan Community Arts Council - 2019 Raglan Arts Weekend event
Onewhero-Tuakau Community Board - Anzac Day ceremony in April 2018
Te Kauwhata Lions Club - 2019 Charity Cycle Challenge event

Te Kauwhata Agricultural & Pastoral Asso - 2018 A&P Show

Raglan RSA - towards the cost of the ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019
Ngaruawahia RSA - towards the costs of the Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day
Commemorations excluding the cost of flags

Taupiri ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 - P& Martin - sound system hire
Taupiri ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 - bugle player

Ngaruawahia Anzac Ceremony 2019 costs - Hamilton Caledonian Pipe Band
Taupiri ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 - Hamilton Caledonian Pipe Band
Ngaruawahia Anzac Ceremony 2019 costs - Traffic Management NZ

Taupiri ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 - Traffic Management NZ
Ngaruawahia Anzac Ceremony 2019 costs - Ngaruawahia Lions Club - volunteer costs
Ngaruawahia Anzac Ceremony 2019 costs - MT Orbe - pianist

Ngaruawahia Anzac Ceremony 2019 costs - Love Vintage - flowers
Onewhero-Tuakau CB - cost of ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 - Pro-tect TMP
Crossroads Charitable Trust - return of funds

Total Expenditure

Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments)

Commitments
I1-Mar-19 Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service (D&F 1903/06)

Less: Costs

I1-Mar-19 Taupiri Community Board - ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 (D&F 1903/08)

Less: Costs

I1-Mar-19 Onewhero-Tuakau CB - ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019

Less: Costs

13-May-19 Te Whare Toi o Ngaruawahia - Twin Rivers Art Centre Inc - towards cost of Matariki

Festival

13-May-19 Waikato Rowing Club Committee - 2019 Waikato 100 Event ($300 to be funded from

RWDF)

Total Commitments

Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) as of 30 June 2019

PR

D&F1805/08

D&F1808/06
D&F1808/04
D&F1808/05
D&F1808/08
D&FI811/13

D&FI811/14
D&F1808/09
D&FI811/15
D&F1811/16
D&FI711/18
D&FI811/17
D&F1808/07
D&F1903/07
D&F1903/05

D&F1903/08
D&F1903/08
D&F1903/06
D&F1903/08
D&F1903/06
D&F1903/08
D&F1903/06
D&F1903/06
D&F1903/06
D&F1903/09

1,927.56

(1,908.00)

2,900.82

(2,183.50)

2,080.00

(1,230.00)

D&F1905/03

D&F1905/05

2CE21000
38,286.00
16,975.00

55,261.00

749.09

4,000.00
2,000.00
800.00
7,624.00
1,483.17

(4,000.00)
5,000.00
3,000.00
2,392.52
2,000.00
625.00
5,000.00
5,693.25
2,185.00
3,600.00

120.00
25.00
300.00
300.00
1,058.00
1,738.50
300.00
100.00
150.00
1,230.00

(558.49)

46,915.04

8,345.96

19.56

717.32

850.00
3,500.00

3,000.00

8,086.88

259.08

mjc 1/08/2019



11

RURAL WARD DISCRETIONARY FUND 2018/2019
GL 1.202.1704

2018/19 Annual Plan 30,963.00
Carry forward from 2017/18 6,846.00
Total Funding 37,809.00
Expenditure
01-Aug-18 Mangatawhiri Netball Club - thirty new uniform jackets D&F1805/05 1,000.00
I5-Aug-18 Waikato Rowing Club Committee - 2018 Waikato Event (partially D&F1805/08 2,250.91

funded from Rural Ward $3,000 partially funded from Events Fund)

24-Aug-18 Bush Tramway Club Inc - extension of carriage shelter D&&F1808/1 | 3,104.35
27-Aug-18 Orini Hall Committee - stage one to replace the original hall building ~ D&F1708/05 3,000.00
windows and surrounding frame work
04-Aug-18 Environmental Education for Resource Sustainability Trust - D&&F1808/10 1,748.60
Paper4trees programme
20-Nov-18 Maramarua Squash Club - ugrading the Club's kitchen and bar facilities D&FI811/09 5,000.00
23-Nov-18 Mercer Residents and Ratepayers Committee - cost of creating a D&FI1811/07 2,500.00
community mural
28-Nov-18 Pokeno Christmas Parade Group - towards cost of the Christmas D&FI811/11 920.00
Parade 2018
24-Jan-19 Waitetuna School PTA - upgrading the school netball courts D&F1811/05 3,357.67
02-Apr-19 Number 8 Network Group - towards the cost of producing the rural D&F1903/04 4,996.98
newspaper "Home Range"
Total Expenditure 27,878.51
Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments) 9,930.49
Commitments
28-Nov-17 Pokeno Community Committee - annual servicing fee for the AED D&FI711/17 595.00
machine
Total Commitments 595.00
Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) as of 30 June 2019 9,335.49

mjc 1/08/2019



Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds
As of 31 July 2019

12

Carry Annual Plan Plus Less Net Less Funding
Forward Budget Income / Grants Expenditure Funding Commitments Remaining
2018/19 2019/20 2019/20 2019/20 Remaining 2019/20 after
2019/20 Commitments

Rural Ward 9,930.49 30,963.00 - - 40,893.49 595.00 40,298.49
Huntly 32,263.88 24,026.00 - - 56,289.88 22,885.39 33,404.49
Meremere 15,257.03 6,578.00 - - 21,835.03 - 21,835.03
Ngaruawahia 50,434.64 20,999.00 - - 71,433.64 43,925.00 27,508.64
Onewhero Tuakau 51,479.61 28,878.00 - (20.78) 80,378.39 23,795.17 56,583.22
Raglan 2,839.68 14,271.00 - - 17,110.68 - 17,110.68
Taupiri 4,060.03 1,624.00 - 266.96 5,417.07 1,763.76 3,653.31
Te Kauwhata 34,251.29 11,506.00 - 36.00 45,721.29 24,388.55 21,332.74
Mayoral 2,750.59 8,000.00 - - 10,750.59 - 10,750.59

mjc 31/07/2019




13

EVENTS MANAGEMENT FUND

2019/2020 Annual Plan
Carry forward from 2018/2019
Total Funding

Expenditure
26-Jul-19 Te Whare Toi o Ngaruawahia - Twin Rivers Art Centre Inc - towards cost of

Matariki Festival
Total Expenditure
Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments)

Commitments
I'1-Mar-19 Ngaruawahia ANZAC Day Civic Service (D&F 1903/06)

Less: Costs

I'1-Mar-19 Taupiri Community Board - ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019 (D&F 1903/08)

Less: Costs

I1-Mar-19 Onewhero-Tuakau CB - ANZAC Day Ceremony April 2019
Less: Costs

13-May-19 Waikato Rowing Club Committee - 2019 Waikato 100 Event ($300 to be funded
from RWDF)

Total Commitments
Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) as of 31 July 2019

PR

D&F1905/03

1,927.56

(1,908.00)

2,900.82

(2,183.50)

2,080.00

(1,230.00)

D&F1905/05

5CG51000
38,286.00
8,345.96

46,631.96

3,500.00

3,500.00

43,131.96

19.56

717.32

850.00
3,000.00

4,586.88

38,545.08

mijc 1/08/2019



14

RURAL WARD DISCRETIONARY FUND 2019/2020

2019/20 Annual Plan
Carry forward from 2018/19
Total Funding

Expenditure

Total Expenditure
Net Funding Remaining (Excluding commitments)

Commitments

28-Nov-17 Pokeno Community Committee - annual servicing fee for the AED

machine

Total Commitments
Net Funding Remaining (Including commitments) as of 31 July 2019

D&FI711/17

GL 1.202.1704
30,963.00
9,930.49

40,893.49

40,893.49

595.00

595.00

40,298.49

mjc 1/08/2019



15 Waaikato
29

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera aa Takiwaa o Woikato

Open Meeting

To | Discretionary & Funding Committee

From | Tony Whittaker
Chief Operating Officer

Date | 31 July 2019
Prepared by | Andrew Nimmo
Project Accountant
Chief Executive Approved | Y

Reference/Doc Set# | GOVI|318

Report Title | Summary of Current Grant Requests as at
31 July 2019

l. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To present to the Discretionary & Funding Committee a Summary of Current Grant
Requests as at 3| July 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the Chief Operating Officer be received.

3. ATTACHMENTS

Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 31 July 2019

Page | Version 4.0



16

Summary of Current Grant Requests
Funding Round 12 August 2019
Discretionary & Funding Committee

Events Fund

Net funding remaining after commitments as of 31 July 2019 38,545.08
Amount
Projects Requested Requested Project Cost NOTES
Crossroads Church 4,836.01 4,834.94 The Crossroads Church is seeking funding of $4,836.01
towards a Light Party.
Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club 6,000.00 28,700.00 The Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club is seeking funding of
$6,000.00 towards the cost of a Road Cycling Event
10,836.01 33,534.94
Rural Ward Fund
Net funding remaining after commitments as of 31 July 2019 40,298.49
Amount
Projects Requested Requested Project Cost
Crossroads Church 960.00 960.00 The Crossroads Church is seeking funding of $960.00
towards the cost of their Christmas Eve Celebration
960.00 960.00

Note: grants up to $5000 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant community board or
committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee. For grants above $5000 a funding cap of 75%
of the total project cost applies (whichever is the greater). The total amount granted is at the discretion of

the committee/board to which the grant is assigned.

MJC 1/08/2019



17 Waikato

D)

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera aa Takiwaa o Woikato

Open Meeting

To | Discretionary & Funding Committee

From | Clive Morgan
General Manager Community Growth

Date | 26 July 2019

Prepared by | Sandy Mason
Personal Assistant

Chief Executive Approved | Y
Document Set | CDR0502 /2311634

Report Title | Rural — Crossroads Church — Christmas Eve
Celebration

l. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Crossroads
Church towards the cost of a Christmas Eve Celebration.

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received;

AND THAT an allocation of $...ccceereecencencenceeecnes is made to the Crossroads
Church towards the cost of a Christmas Eve Celebration;

OR
AND THAT the request from the Crossroads Church towards the cost of a

Christmas Eve Celebration is declined / deferred until .....c.c.cccevveeeeennnnene. for the
following reasons:

3. BACKGROUND

The Crossroads Church (the Church) is organising a Christmas Eve Celebration, 24
December 2019 at 448 Mangatangi Road, Mangatangi.

This celebration brings together the community in the festive season with music, dance,
food, bouncy castle and Christmas carols.

Mangatangi is an isolated rural community, this event attracts families and the wider
community, creating a stronger sense of community and support.

Page | Version 4.0



18

In 2018, 100 people attended, usual attendance is 70 to 80 people. With sunny weather the
Church anticipates attracting 150 plus people for 2019.

I5 plus volunteers donate time and materials, with the venue being used for amenities and
power.

4, OPTIONS CONSIDERED

I) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested
be made.

2) That the application is declined.
3) That the application is deferred.

5. FINANCIAL

Funding is available to allocate for the year.

The project is noted to cost $960.00. The Crossroads Church is seeking funding of $960.00
towards the cost of their Christmas Eve Celebration.

GST Registered Yes
Set of Accounts supplied Yes
Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes

6. PoLicy

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee.

For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies (whichever
is the greater) and other funding needs to be sought.

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved.

7. CONCLUSION

Consideration by the Discretionary & Funding Committee is required with regard to this
funding request.

Page 2 Version 4.0




19

8. ATTACHMENTS

App — Crossroads Church — Christmas Eve Celebration

Page 3 Version 4.0



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27 Waikato

ND)

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera aa Takiwaa o Woikato
|

Open Meeting

To | Discretionary & Funding Committee

From | Clive Morgan
General Manager Community Growth

Date | 25 July 2019

Prepared by | Sandy Mason
Personal Assistant

Chief Executive Approved | Y
Document Set # | CDR0502 /2311640
Report Title | Crossroads Church — Light Party

l. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Crossroads
Church towards the cost of a Light Party.

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received;

AND THAT an allocation of $...ccceereecencencencenecees is made to the Crossroads
Church towards the cost of a Light Party;

OR
AND THAT the request from the Crossroads Church towards the cost of a

Light Party is declined / deferred until .......ccccooeeennenaeee for the
following reasons:

3. BACKGROUND

The Crossroads Church is organising a Light Party, 31 October 2019 at 448 Mangatangi
Road from 5:00pm — 7:30pm.

The free event is open to the community, encouraging local families with children to have
fun together in a positive environment.

Mangatangi is an isolated rural community where events attract families and the wider
community.

Page | Version 4.0




28

In 2018, attendance doubled from 2017, therefore the Church anticipates attracting double
this amount again for 2019.

Volunteers include 25 locals, Police, St Johns Ambulance and the local Fire Brigade. The

Church contribute towards costs by way of time and donations of small consumable
materials.

4, OPTIONS CONSIDERED

I) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested
be made.

2) That the application is declined.
3) That the application is deferred.

5. FINANCIAL

Funding is available to allocate for the year.

The project is noted to cost $4,834.94. The Crossroads Church is seeking funding of
$4,836.01 towards a Light Party.

GST Registered No
Set of Accounts supplied Yes
Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes

6. PoLicy

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee.

For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies (whichever
is the greater) and other funding needs to be sought.

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved.

7. CONCLUSION

Consideration by the Discretionary & Funding Committee is required with regard to this
funding request.

Page 2 Version 4.0




29

8. ATTACHMENTS

App - Crossroads Church — Light Party

Page 3 Version 4.0



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



S7



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65 Waikato

D)

DISTRICT COUNCIL
Te Kaunihera aa Takiwaa o Woikato

Open Meeting

To | Discretionary & Funding Committee

From | Clive Morgan
General Manager Community Growth

Date | 25 July 2019

Prepared by | Sandy Mason
Personal Assistant

Chief Executive Approved | Y
Document Set | CDR0502 /231078l
Report Title | Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club — Road Cycling Event

l. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present an application for funding from the Dynamo Cycling
& Sports Club towards the cost towards a Road Cycling Event.

2. RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report from the General Manager Community Growth be received;

AND THAT an allocation of $........cccceeieiiiiiinceenenes is made to the Dynamo Cycling
& Sports Club cost towards a Road Cycling Event;

OR
AND THAT the request from the Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club cost towards a

Road Cycling Event is declined / deferred until ......................... for the
following reasons:

3. BACKGROUND

The Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club is hosting a Road Cycling Event, Sunday |7 November
2019 based at the Rugby League Clubrooms in Ngaruawahia.

Race 3 (6 race series) of the Dynamo Team Championships, will start and finish at the
Clubrooms, taking competitors along the routes of Huntly, Glen Murray, Waingaro and Glen
Massey.

The Team Championships has 60 plus teams taking part in seven different grades, with the
grades providing opportunity for a range of abilities to compete.

Page | Version 4.0



66

It’s anticipated 350 — 390 competitors will participate, with in excess of 250 supporters in
Ngaruawahia for the event. Typically, this attracts 500 people outside the region, promoting
the Waikato District. People have the opportunity to explore local attractions/activities,
such as Te Awa Cycleway etc.

40 volunteers help out with this event. Considerable existing funds will contribute towards
required funds and various Gaming Trusts will be approached too.

4, OPTIONS CONSIDERED

I) That the application is approved and an allocation of partial or full funding requested
be made.

2) That the application is declined.
3) That the application is deferred.

5. FINANCIAL

Funding is available to allocate for the year.

The project is noted to cost $ 28,700.00. The Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club is seeking
funding of $6,000.00 towards the cost of a Road Cycling Event.

GST Registered Yes
Set of Accounts supplied Yes
Previous funding has been received by this organisation Yes

6. PoLicy

The application meets the criteria set in the Discretionary Grants Policy, one of which is
that grants up to $5,000.00 can be funded up to 100% at the discretion of the relevant
community board or committee or Council’s Discretionary & Funding Committee.

For grants above $5,000.00 a funding cap of 75% of the total project cost applies (whichever
is the greater) and other funding needs to be sought.

Funds cannot be uplifted until all sufficient funds for the project are approved.

7. CONCLUSION

Consideration by the Discretionary & Funding Committee is required with regard to this
funding request.

Page 2 Version 4.0



67

8. ATTACHMENTS

App - Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club — Road Cycling Event

Page 3 Version 4.0



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



	1 Order Paper
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5.1 Summary of Movements in Discretionary Funds to 31 July 2019
	5.2 Summary of Current Grant Requests as at 31 July 2019
	6.1 Crossroads Church – Christmas Eve Celebration
	7.1 Crossroads Church – Light Party
	7.2 Dynamo Cycling & Sports Club – Road Cycling Event



